
RESOLUTION NO

A RESOLUTION REI,ATING TO PUBLIC SERVTCES;
ESTABLISHING A}ID CONFIRMING FEES; R.EPEÀT,ING
R.ESOLUTTON 651, Ar{D PROVTDTNG FOR EFFECTT\ZE
DATES.

R E C I T A L S:

I. Pursuant to Resol-ution 65I, the Councif and Mayor

have previously set forth fees to be charged for solid waste

colLection and riisposal services. The fees were set by the Mayor

and Council, after receiving the informati-on from LeMay, Inc., as

to the minimum l-evels necessary to adequately maintain and

provide funding for the various services involved.

2.2. The necessity of the continued col-l-ectj-on of the

authorlzed fevels of fees and the mechanisms for their adjustment

has been confirmed by the Mayor and Council during the most

recent review of the contract and rate modifications imposed upon

LeMay by the County of Grays Ilarbor.

3. It is the intention of the Mayor and Counci-I, in

the adoption of this resolution, to implement certain suggestions

made by the entity providing contractuaf solid waste disposal

services with the goal of providing the citizens greater

ff exibility and sel-ection.
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provided as

for comment

Notice of the

required by law

j-ntended change of rates has been

and the public provided opportunity

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McCLEARY, THE MAYOR SIGNING IN

AUTHENTICATION THEREOF :

SECTION I: In the absence of any further action by the

Councif, effective as of the billing cycle commencing with the

1st day of January, 2014, or as soon thereafter as they may be

lawfully applied, the rates will be adjusted as set forth in

Section ff, such adjustment being made pursuant to Section 32,

Rates and Rate Adjustments, Ttem A and B, of the agreement of the

City of McCleary with LeMay's, Incorporated, entitled "Contract

for Garbage, Recyclabl-es and Yard Vrlaste Collection Agreement" and

a subsequent agreement between the parties in rel-ation to charges

which vvere neither assessed nor collected.

For ease of reference, the current rates charged for

the services provided are afso set out withj-n this resol-ution as

are rates for new services.

SECTION II: As of the effective date set forth in

Section I I solid waste collectj-on rates wíthin the areas served

by the Contractor pursuant to the authorization of the City shal-l

be as f oll-ows.
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Item l.

Residential Service

Item ll.
Commercial Cart Service

RESOLUTTON -A- 3
tL/30/20L3
DG/Le

65/30 Gallon Monthly
65 Gallon Monthly

65 Gallon EOW
65 Gallon Weekly

Additional 65 Gallon (each)

90 Gallon Monthly
90 Gallon EOW

90 Gallon Weekly

Additional 95 Gallon (each)

Return Trip
Extra Unit [can, bag, box] (30 Gallon)

Current
Rate

$ 10 23

$ 14.01

$ 19.37

$ 29.81

$ 8.95

$ 15 82

$ 26.52

$ 3821

Proposed
Rate

$ 10 93

$ 14.98

$ 20.73

$ 31.93

$ 9.58

$ 16.93

$ 28.39

$ 40.94

65 Gallon EOW
65 Gallon Weekly

90 Gallon EOW
90 Gallon Weekly

Return Trip
Extra Unit [can, bag, box] (30 Gallon)

Cart roll out charge each 5 to 25 ft
For each added 25 ft

$ 19.37

$ 29.81

$ 26.52

$ 38.21

$ 12.98

$ 4.14

$ 2.39

$ 1.51

$ 12.74

$ 12.98

$ 4.14

$ 13.63

$ 13.85

$ 4.43

$ 20.73

$ 3193
$ 2839
$ 40.e4

$ 13.85

$ 4.43

$ 2.55

$ 1.61

$ 92.27
78.65

$ 29.66

$ 142.30

$ 125.06

$ 42.12

Item lll.
Permanent Commercial Container Service

1 cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

$ 86.17

$ 73.40

$ 27.73

1.5 cubrc yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week

Special or Additional pickup each

$ 132.90

$ 116.74

$ 3937

2 cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

$ 170.29

$ 143.80

$ s070

$ 182 36

$ 154.09

$ 54.25
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3 cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

4 cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

6 cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

I cubic yard box
One pickup per week

Each additional dump per week
Special or Additional pickup each

Temporary Commercial Container Service
1 yard temporary service

Delivery
Rent per day
Each pickup

1.5 yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
Each pickup

2yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
Each pickup

3 yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
Each pickup

4yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
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$ 299.99

$ 269.26

$ 89.92

$ 224.03

$ 195.80

$ 68.20

$ 240.04

$ 209.91

$ 73.00

$ 321.41

$ 288.63

$ e6.25

$ 471.90

$ 427.22

$ 125.74

$ 629.21

$ 569.64

$ 167.65

$ 440.41

$ 398.54

s 117.41

$ 2001
$ 058
$ 23.66

$ 18.75

$ 0.54

$ 28.97

$ 20.01

$ 0.58

$ 31.03

$ 18.75

$ 0.54
g 22.11

$ 18.75

$ 0.54

$ 36,46

20.01

0.58

39.06

$

$

$

$ 2405
$ 0.91

$ 73,00

$ 24.05

$ 1.07
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Each pickup

6 yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
Each pickup

8 yard temporary service
Delivery

Rent
Each pickup

Access Fee Weekly (Monthly Charge)
Access Fee EOW (Monthly Charge)

Access Fee2x Weekly (Monthly Charge)
Lock Fee (each)

Cable Fee (each)

Return Trips, Containers
Addt'l Yard (1 to 4 cubic Yards)

AdditionalYard > 4 Yards
$ 22.01

$ 15.78

$ 96.25

$ 27.05

$ 1.63

$ 125.74

$ 27.05

$ 1.90

$ 167.65

$ 8.66

$ 433
g 17.32

$ s00
$ 10.00

$ 2730
$ 23.56

$ 16.e1

$ 228.55

$ 145.42

$ 261.80

$ 162.05

$ 283.97

$ 185 32

$ 144.31

$ 5.26

$ 148.75

Item lV.

Permanent Drop Box

Temoorary Drop Box
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10/20 cubic yard drop box
First haul each month

Each additional haul
$ 214.19

$ 136.29

30 cubic yard drop box
First haul each month

Each additional haul
$ 245.35

$ 151.87

40 cubic yard drop box
First haul each month

Each additional haul
$ 266.13

$ 173.68

10/20 cubic yard drop box
Delivery

Rent per day
Each pickup

$ 135.25

$ 4.93

$ 139 40

30 cubic yard drop box
Delivery

Rent per day
Each'pickup

$ 144.31

$ 6.37

$ 172.02
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40 cubic yard drop box
Delivery

Rent per day
Each pickup

$ 13s.25

$ 675
$ 191.34

g 144.31

$ 7.20

$ 204.16

$ 211.92

$ 223.01

$ 250.72

Customer owned compactor
20 cubic yard compactor drop box

Each scheduled pickup $ 198.61

30 cubic yard compactor drop box
Each scheduled pickup $ 209,00

40 cubic yard compactor drop box
Each scheduled pickup $ 234.97

Drop box lids per month
Disposal rate per ton

Small Appliances, Furniture, etc
Large Appliances, Refrigerators, Freezers
Special haul rate packer-load & travel time

$ 12.47

$ 93.25
$ 13.30

$ 94.00

ITEM V.

Miscellaneous

$ 49.97

s 26.22

$ 60.94

$ 53.32

SECTION III: General Provisions:

A. A pack out or roll out charge, âs the case may be,

of Ç2.10 per plck up for each fifty (50) feet or portion thereof

shafl be applicabl-e in the event of the failure of a customer to

properly curlo the cart. In cases where customers cannot curb

garbage cans, allowances may be made if arrangements are made by

the customer with the contractor. By way of example/ no pack out

fee shall be charged for a user who is physical-ly handicapped.

B. The collection process, including cal-culation and

billing, shall be the sol-e responsibitity of LeMay, Inc.:
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PROVIDED THAT, to the extent allowed by law, the City shal-l- aid

in the payment of charges incurred since such col-Iection service

is mandated by the provisions of Chapter 8.04 of the Municipal

Code.

C. State-imposed and City-imposed excj-se tax shall be

added to the extent and in the manner provided by law.

D. It is anticipated that the Contractor shall- provide

carts f or al-l customers. Such provision, as wel-l- as any

subsequent replacement, shal1 be without cost to the customer so

J-onq as the replacement is not as a result of misuse of the

provided cart by the Customer or any individuaf directly

associated wi-th the Customer.

SECTION fV. As of the date of the implementation of

the rates set f orth ín Section I, Resol-ution 651 shall- be deemed

repealedf superseded, and of no further effect, but such repeal

and supersession shafl not effect any obligation of a customer

arising from services delivered under the provision of any prior

resolution or enactment, in luding Resol-ution 651.

PASSED THTS DAY OF DECEMBER, 20L3, by the City

Council- of the City of McCleary, and signed in authentication

IZþthereof this
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day of December, 2073.

CITY OF McCLEARY:

2
D

CITY OF McCLEARY
1OO SOUTH 3RD STREET

McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557

DENT, Mayor



ATTEST:

(. L C1 easurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

rEL O. GLENN, C ty Attorney
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