RESOLUTION NO. 604

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO PUBLIC SERVICES; ESTABLISHING AND CONFIRMING FEES; REPEALING RESOLUTION 651, AND PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATES.

RECITALS:

1. Pursuant to Resolution 651, the Council and Mayor have previously set forth fees to be charged for solid waste collection and disposal services. The fees were set by the Mayor and Council, after receiving the information from LeMay, Inc., as to the minimum levels necessary to adequately maintain and provide funding for the various services involved.

2.2. The necessity of the continued collection of the authorized levels of fees and the mechanisms for their adjustment has been confirmed by the Mayor and Council during the most recent review of the contract and rate modifications imposed upon LeMay by the County of Grays Harbor.

3. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council, in the adoption of this resolution, to implement certain suggestions made by the entity providing contractual solid waste disposal services with the goal of providing the citizens greater flexibility and selection.

RESOLUTION -A- 1 11/30/2013 DG/le 4. Notice of the intended change of rates has been provided as required by law and the public provided opportunity for comment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McCLEARY, THE MAYOR SIGNING IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF:

SECTION I: In the absence of any further action by the Council, effective as of the billing cycle commencing with the 1st day of January, 2014, or as soon thereafter as they may be lawfully applied, the rates will be adjusted as set forth in Section II, such adjustment being made pursuant to Section 32, Rates and Rate Adjustments, Item A and B, of the agreement of the City of McCleary with LeMay's, Incorporated, entitled "Contract for Garbage, Recyclables and Yard Waste Collection Agreement" and a subsequent agreement between the parties in relation to charges which were neither assessed nor collected.

For ease of reference, the current rates charged for the services provided are also set out within this resolution as are rates for new services.

SECTION II: As of the effective date set forth in Section I, solid waste collection rates within the areas served by the Contractor pursuant to the authorization of the City shall be as follows.

Item I. Residential Service	Current Rate			Proposed Rate		
65/30 Gallon Monthly	\$	10.23		\$	10.93	
65 Gallon Monthly	\$	14.01		\$	14.98	
65 Gallon EOW	\$	19.37		\$	20.73	
65 Gallon Weekly	\$	29.81		\$	31.93	
Additional 65 Gallon (each)	\$	8.95		\$	9.58	
90 Gallon Monthly	\$	15.82		\$	16.93	
90 Gallon EOW	\$	26.52		\$	28.39	
90 Gallon Weekly	\$	38.21		\$	40.94	
,	Ť					
Additional 95 Gallon (each)	\$	12.74		\$	13.63	
Return Trip	\$	12.98		\$	13.85	
Extra Unit [can, bag, box] (30 Gallon)	\$	4.14		\$	4.43	
<u>item II.</u>						
Commercial Cart Service						
65 Gallon EOW	\$	19.37		\$	20.73	
65 Gallon Weekly	\$	29.81		\$	31.93	
90 Gallon EOW	\$	26.52		\$	28.39	
90 Gallon Weekly	\$	38.21		\$	40.94	
Return Trip	\$	12.98		\$	13.85	
Extra Unit [can, bag, box] (30 Gallon)	\$	4.14		\$	4.43	
Cart roll out charge each 5 to 25 ft	\$	2.39		\$	2.55	
For each added 25 ft	\$	1.51		\$	1.61	
Item III.						
Permanent Commercial Container Service						
1 cubic yard box						
One pickup per week	\$			\$	92.27	
Each additional dump per week	\$	73.40			78.65	
Special or Additional pickup each	\$	27.73		\$	29.66	
1.5 cubic yard box						
One pickup per week	\$	132.90		\$	142.30	
Each additional dump per week	\$	116.74		\$	125.06	
Special or Additional pickup each	\$	39.37		\$	42.12	
2 cubic yard box						
One pickup per week	\$	170.29		\$	182.36	
Each additional dump per week	φ \$	143.80		φ \$	154.09	
Special or Additional pickup each	φ \$	50.70		ф \$	54.25	
	φ	50.70		φ	04.20	
RESOLUTION -A- 3						

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557

14

1		
3 cubic yard box		
One pickup per week		\$ 240.04
Each additional dump per week		\$ 209.91
Special or Additional pickup each	\$ 68.20	\$ 73.00
 4 cubic yard box 		
One pickup per week	\$ 299.99	\$ 321.41
Each additional dump per week	\$ 269.26	\$ 288.63
Special or Additional pickup each		\$ 96.25
6 cubic yard box		
One pickup per week	A	\$ 471.90
Each additional dump per week		\$ 427.22
Special or Additional pickup each		\$ 125.74
	Ψ 117.41	ψ 120.74
8 cubic yard box		
		\$ 629.21
One pickup per week		
Each additional dump per week		\$ 569.64 \$ 467.65
Special or Additional pickup each		\$ 167.65
Temporary Commercial Container Service		
1 yard temporary service		
Delivery		\$ 20.01
Rent per day		\$ 0.58
Each pickup	\$ 22.11	\$ 23.66
赵		
1.5 yard temporary service		
Delivery	\$ 18.75	\$ 20.01
Rent	\$ 0.54	\$ 0.58
Each pickup	\$ 28.97	\$ 31.03
2 yard temporary service		
Delivery	\$ 18.75	\$ 20.01
Rent	\$ 0.54	\$0.58
Each pickup	1. Contract (1. Co	\$ 39.06
F		
3 yard temporary service		
Delivery		\$ 24.05
Rent		\$ 0.91
Each pickup		\$ 73.00
⊏асп ріскир		φ / 3.00
4 yard temporary service		¢ 0405
Delivery		\$ 24.05
Rent		\$ 1.07

14

RESOLUTION -A- 4 11/30/2013 DG/le

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557

	Each pickup			\$	96.25
	6 yard temporary service				
	Delivery			\$	27.05
	Rent			\$	1.63
				φ \$	125.74
	Each pickup			φ	120.74
	8 yard temporary service				
	Delivery			\$	27.05
	Rent			\$	1.90
	Each pickup			\$	167.65
	Access Fee Weekly (Monthly Charge)			\$	8.66
	Access Fee EOW (Monthly Charge)			\$	4.33
	Access Fee 2x Weekly (Monthly Charge)			\$	17.32
	Lock Fee (each)			\$	5.00
	Cable Fee (each)			\$	10.00
	Return Trips, Containers			\$	27.30
	Addt'l Yard (1 to 4 cubic Yards)	\$	22.01	Ψ \$	23.56
	Additional Yard > 4 Yards	\$	15.78	φ \$	23.50 16.91
		Ψ	10.70	Ψ	10.01
Item IV. Permanent Drop Box					
	10/20 cubic yard drop box				
	First haul each month	¢	214.19	¢	228.55
	Each additional haul		136.29	Ψ \$	145.42
	Each additional had	Ψ	130.29	φ	143.42
	30 cubic yard drop box				
	First haul each month	\$	245.35	\$	261.80
	Each additional haul		151.87	\$	162.05
		Ŧ		Ŧ	102.00
	40 cubic yard drop box				
	First haul each month	\$	266.13	\$	283.97
	Each additional haul	\$	173.68	\$	185.32
Temporary Drop Box					
	10/20 cubic yard drop box				
	Delivery	\$	135.25	\$	144.31
	Rent per day	\$	4.93	\$	5.26
	Each pickup		139.40		148.75
		Ψ	100.40	Ψ	140.70
	30 cubic yard drop box				
	Delivery	\$	135.25	\$	144.31
	- Rent per day	\$	5.97	\$	6.37
	Each pickup		161.22	'	172.02
8		Ŧ		Ŧ	
RESOLUTION -A-	5			OF I	

 \tilde{a}

6

	40 cubic yard drop box			5
	Delivery	\$ 135.25	\$	144.31
	Rent per day	\$ 6.75	\$	7.20
	Each pickup	\$ 191.34	\$	204.16
Customer owned compactor				
	20 cubic yard compactor drop box			
	Each scheduled pickup	\$ 198.61	\$	211.92
	30 cubic yard compactor drop box			
	Each scheduled pickup	\$ 209.00	\$	223.01
	40 cubic yard compactor drop box			
	Each scheduled pickup	\$ 234.97	\$	250.72
	Drop box lids per month	\$ 12.47	\$	13.30
	Disposal rate per ton	\$ 93.25	\$	94.00

ITEM V.

Miscellaneous

Small Appliances, Furniture, etc		\$	26.22
Large Appliances, Refrigerators, Freezers		\$	60.94
Special haul rate packer-load & travel time	\$ 49.97	\$	53.32

SECTION III: General Provisions:

A. A pack out or roll out charge, as the case may be, of \$2.10 per pick up for each fifty (50) feet or portion thereof shall be applicable in the event of the failure of a customer to properly curb the cart. In cases where customers cannot curb garbage cans, allowances may be made if arrangements are made by the customer with the contractor. By way of example, no pack out fee shall be charged for a user who is physically handicapped.

B. The collection process, including calculation and billing, shall be the sole responsibility of LeMay, Inc.:

RESOLUTION -A- 6 11/30/2013 DG/le PROVIDED THAT, to the extent allowed by law, the City shall aid in the payment of charges incurred since such collection service is mandated by the provisions of Chapter 8.04 of the Municipal Code.

C. State-imposed and City-imposed excise tax shall be added to the extent and in the manner provided by law.

D. It is anticipated that the Contractor shall provide carts for all customers. Such provision, as well as any subsequent replacement, shall be without cost to the customer so long as the replacement is not as a result of misuse of the provided cart by the Customer or any individual directly associated with the Customer.

SECTION IV. As of the date of the implementation of the rates set forth in Section I, Resolution 651 shall be deemed repealed, superseded, and of no further effect, but such repeal and supersession shall not effect any obligation of a customer arising from services delivered under the provision of any prior resolution or enactment, including Resolution 651.

PASSED THIS \square DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013, by the City Council of the City of McCleary, and signed in authentication thereof this $\boxed{2^{+}}$ day of December, 2013.

CITY OF McCLEARY:

RESOLUTION -A- 7 11/30/2013 DG/le

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557 ATTEST:

WENNY COLLINS Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DANIEL O. GLENN, City Attorney

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557